

No. 23-03132

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

GERALD MINNITI,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CRYSTAL WINDOW & DOOR SYSTEMS PA, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ELIZABETH E. THERAN
Assistant General Counsel

JULIE L. GANTZ
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
202-921-2547
julie.gantz@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decision.....	8
Argument	11
A reasonable jury could find Crystal retaliated against Minniti for engaging in protected activity under Title VII.....	11
A. A reasonable jury could find that Minniti engaged in protected opposition under Title VII.	13
B. A reasonable jury could find that Minniti adduced sufficient evidence of retaliation for trial.....	24
1. A jury could infer causation for purposes of Minniti’s prima facie case of retaliation.	24
2. A reasonable jury could determine that Crystal’s stated nondiscriminatory reasons for terminating Minniti are a pretext for discrimination.....	27

Conclusion.....29

Certificate of Compliance30

Certificate of Service32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996).....	17, 22
<i>Barber v. CSX Distrib. Servs.</i> , 68 F.3d 694 (3d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Carvalho-Grevious v. Del. State Univ.</i> , 851 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2017).....	11, 12
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	13, 17, 20, 21
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington, Del.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Daniels v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 776 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>EEOC v. Navy Fed'l Credit Union</i> , 424 F.3d 397 (4th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Farrell v. Planters Lifesavers Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2000).....	12, 25, 26
<i>Hampton v. Borough of Tinton Falls Police Dep't</i> , 98 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Kachmar v. SunGuard Data Sys.</i> , 109 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1997)	25, 26
<i>Kengerski v. Harper</i> , 6 F.4th 531 (3d Cir. 2021)	11, 17
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass'n</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Marra v. Phila. Hous. Auth.</i> , 497 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2007).....	12, 13
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	11, 25
<i>Moody v. Atl. City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 870 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Moore v. City of Phila.</i> , 461 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9, 14, 15, 17, 20, 21
<i>Proudfoot v. Arnold Logistics, LLC</i> , 629 F. App'x 303 (3d Cir. 2015)	25

<i>Robinson v. Se. Penn. Transp. Auth.</i> , 982 F.2d 892 (3d Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Ross v. Gilhuly</i> , 755 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>United States v. Tann</i> , 577 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Univ. of Tx. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	12
<i>Vermeer v. Univ. of Del.</i> , No. 21-1500-RGA, 2024 WL 81291 (D. Del. Jan. 8, 2024)	15
<i>Vill. Of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	23-24

Statutes & Other Authorities

Title VII

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	11, 14
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Retaliation and Related Issues § II(A)(2)(a), 2016 WL 4688886, at *7 (Aug. 25, 2016).....	14, 16, 17
Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Pet’r, 2008 WL 1757590 (U.S. 2008)	17
